to approximately HK$109 million for loan financing to target company in the acquisition as
announced by the Company on 7 December 2014; (b) as to approximately HK$40 million for
investment in a subsidiary of the Company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China (the
“PRC”); (c) as to approximately HK$151 million for repayment of existing bank loan; (d) as to
approximately HK$180 million for a secured deposit in bank and (e) as to approximately HK$87
million as the general working capital and expenses (including payments for PRC subsidiaries,
employee’s benefits and office general expenses) of the Company.

Note 2: The net proceeds of approximately HK$200 million from placing of bonds as mentioned above is yet
to be received as the transaction is still in progress.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 17 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable
Date

Immediately upon full
conversion of the

Convertible Notes (under
the existing conversion

price)

Immediately upon full
conversion of the

Convertible Notes (under
the Amended Conversion

Price)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

% (Note 3)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

% (Note 3)
Number of

Shares
Approximate

% (Note 3)

Shareholders
UEGL (Note1) 1,214,326,356 32.44 2,745,418,741 42.12 4,533,326,356 46.46
UECL (Note2) 25,178,000 0.67 255,833,677 3.93 525,178,000 5.38

Public Shareholders
Public Shareholders 2,503,683,419 66.89 3,516,540,287 53.95 4,699,287,015 48.16

Total 3,743,187,775 100.00 6,517,792,705 100.00 9,757,791,371 100.00

Note:

1. The 1,214,326,356 Shares are held by UEGL as beneficial owner. UEGL is wholly owned by Up Energy
Holding Ltd. (the “Up Energy Holding”). Up Energy Holding is wholly owned by Perfect Harmony
Holdings Limited (the “Perfect Harmony”). Perfect Harmony is a company incorporated in Bahamas and
owned by Seletar Limited (the “Seletar”) and Serangoon Limited (the “Serangoon”) as nominees in trust
of Credit Suisse Trust Limited, the trustee of the J&J Trust. Accordingly, UEGL, Up Energy Holding,
Perfect Harmony, Seletar and Serangoon are also deemed to be interested in the 1,214,326,356 Shares by

[…]

Noteholders A and Noteholders B, which is beneficial if and when the Company plans to
undertake any fund raising exercise in the future. Shareholders should note that as stated
in the Letter from the Board, the Company has intentions for further fund raising,
however, as at the Latest Practicable Date, there is no concrete plan or timetable related to
such fund raising intentions.

Dilution effect

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at (i) the Latest
Practicable Date; (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Notes under the
existing conversion price of HK$1.6258; and (iii) immediately upon full conversion of the
Convertible Notes with the Amended Conversion Price.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 47 –

Table 8: Effect of full conversion of the Convertible Notes on shareholding structure of
the Company

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon full
conversion of the

Convertible Notes (under the
existing conversion price)

Immediately upon full
conversion of Convertible
Notes (under the Amended

Conversion Price)

Number of Shares
Approximate

%(3) Number of Shares
Approximate

%(3) Number of Shares
Approximate

%(3)

Shareholders
UEGL (1) 1,214,326,356 32.44 2,745,418,741 42.12 4,533,326,356 46.46
UECL (2) 25,178,000 0.67 255,833,677 3.93 525,178,000 5.38

Public Shareholders
Public Shareholders 2,503,683,419 66.89 3,516,540,287 53.95 4,699,287,015 48.16

Total 3,743,187,775 100.00 6,517,792,705 100.00 9,757,791,371 100.00

Notes:

(1) The 1,214,326,356 Shares are held by UEGL as beneficial owner. UEGL is 100% wholly owned by Up
Energy Holding Ltd. (the “Up Energy Holding”). Up Energy Holding is 100% wholly owned by Perfect
Harmony Holdings Limited (the “Perfect Harmony”). Perfect Harmony is a company incorporated in
Bahamas and owned by Seletar Limited (the “Seletar”) and Serangoon Limited (the “Serangoon”) as
nominees in trust of Credit Suisse Trust Limited, the trustee of the J&J Trust. Accordingly, UEGL, Up
Energy Holding, Perfect Harmony, Seletar and Serangoon are also deemed to be interested in the
1,214,326,356 Shares by virtue of the SFO.